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Declaration of conformity

GB: EC declaration of conformity
We, Grundfos, declare under our sole responsibility that the products
CM, to which this declaration relates, are in conformity with these
Council directives on the approximation of the laws of the EC member
states:
— Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC).
Standard used: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC).
Applicable when the rated power is lower than 2.2 kW.
Standards used: EN 60335-1:2002 and EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC).
Electric motors:
Commission Regulation No 640/2009.
Applies only to three-phase Grundfos motors marked IE2 or IE3.
See motor nameplate.
Standard used: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC).
Water pumps:
Commission Regulation No 547/2012.
Applies only to water pumps marked with the minimum efficiency
index MEI. See pump nameplate.
This EC declaration of conformity is only valid when published as part
of the Grundfos installation and operating instructions (publication
number 95121197 1113).

BG: EC pneknapauus 3a cboTBeTCTBME

Hue, dovpma Grundfos, 3asiBsiBame C mbiHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye

npoaykTuTe CM, 3a KOUTO Ce OTHacsa HacTosiLwaTa Aeknapaums,

OTrOBapsT Ha CNeAHUTe ykasaHus Ha CbBeTa 3a yeHakesBaHe Ha

npaeHUTe pasnopeabu Ha gbpxkaBuTe uneHkn Ha EC:

— [Nwvpektusa 3a mawmnHuTe (2006/42/EC).

MpunoxeH ctanaapt: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— [vpekTuBa 3a HUCKOBONTOBM cuctemu (2006/95/EC).
MprnoXxum 3a NOMNM ¢ HOMUHANHa MOLLHOCT No-marnka ot 2,2 kW.
Mpunoxexn crangaptu: EN 60335-1:2002 n
EN 60335-2-51:2003.

— [NwvpekTusa 3a ekoamsaiiH (2009/125/EC).
EnekTpoasuratenu:
Hapepn6a No 640/2009 Ha EBponeiickata komucus.
OTHacsi ce camo 3a TpudasHu enektpoasuratenu Ha Grundfos,
mapkupanu ¢ IE2 unu IE3. BuxTe Tabenarta ¢ JaHHU Ha
fABuratens.
MpunoxeH cranaapt: EN 60034-30:2009.

— [NvpekTusa 3a ekoamsaiiH (2009/125/EC).
BogHu nomnu:
Hapen6a No 547/2012 na EBponeiickata KoMucusi.
OTHacs ce camo 3a BOLHW MOMMU, MaPKUPaHN C MUHUMANHUAT
nHaekc 3a edektusHocT MEI. BuxTte Tabenata ¢ AaHHW Ha
nomnara.

Tasu EC peknapauvs 3a CbOTBETCTBME € BanuHa camo Korato e

ny6nukyBaHa kaTo 4acT OT MHCTPYKUMUTE 38 MOHTAX 1 eKcroaTaLms

Ha Grundfos (Homep Ha ny6nukauyusta 95121197 1113).

CZ: ES prohlaseni o shodé

My firma Grundfos prohlasujeme na svou plnou odpovédnost, Ze

vyrobky CM, na néz se toto prohlaseni vztahuje, jsou v souladu

s ustanovenimi smérnice Rady pro sbliZzeni pravnich predpist

&lenskych statt Evropského spolecenstvi v oblastech:

— Smérnice pro strojni zafizeni (2006/42/ES).

Pouzita norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— Smérnice pro nizkonapétové aplikace (2006/95/ES).
Pouzitelné, pokud je jmenovity vykon nizs§i nez 2,2 kW.
PouZzité normy: EN 60335-1:2002 a EN 60335-2-51:2003.

— Smeérnice o ekodesignu (2009/125/ES).

Elektrické motory:
Nafizeni Komise ¢. 640/2009.
Plati pouze pro tfifazové motory Grundfos oznacené IE2 nebo
IE3. Viz typovy §titek motoru.
Pouzita norma: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Smeérnice o ekodesignu (2009/125/ES).
Vodni ¢erpadla:
Nafizeni Komise ¢. 547/2012.
Vztahuje se pouze na vodni ¢erpadla oznaena minimalni
ucinnosti index MEI. Viz typovy $titek cerpadla.

Toto ES prohlaseni o shodé je platné pouze tehdy, pokud je

zvefejnéno jako soudast instalaénich a provoznich navodu Grundfos

(publikace &islo 95121197 1113).

DK: EF-overensstemmelseserklaering
Vi, Grundfos, erkleerer under ansvar at produkterne CM som denne
erkleering omhandler, er i overensstemmelse med disse af Radets
direktiver om indbyrdes tilnaermelse til EF-medlemsstaternes
lovgivning:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EF).

Anvendt standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Lavspeendingsdirektivet (2006/95/EF).

Geelder nar maerkeeffekten er lavere end 2,2 kW.

Anvendte standarder: EN 60335-1:2002 og EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Ecodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EF).

Elektriske motorer:

Kommissionens forordning nr. 640/2009.

Gaelder kun 3-fasede Grundfos-motorer der er maerket IE2 eller

IE3. Se motorens typeskilt.

Anvendt standard: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Ecodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EF).

Vandpumper:

Kommissionens forordning nr. 547/2012.

Geelder kun vandpumper der er maerket med

mindsteeffektivitetsindekset MEI. Se pumpens typeskilt.
Denne EF-overensstemmelseserkleering er kun gyldig nar den
publiceres som en del af Grundfos-monterings- og driftsinstruktionen
(publikationsnummer 95121197 1113).

DE: EG-Konformitéatserkldarung
Wir, Grundfos, erkléren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die
Produkte CM, auf die sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den folgenden
Richtlinien des Rates zur Angleichung der Rechtsvorschriften der
EU-Mitgliedsstaaten Gibereinstimmen:
— Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG).
Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2006/95/EG).
Zutreffend fiir Nennleistungen kleiner 2,2 kW.
Normen, die verwendet wurden: EN 60335-1:2002 und
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EG).
Elektromotoren:
Verordnung der Européischen Kommission Nr. 640/2009.
Gilt nur fur dreiphasige Motoren von Grundfos mit der
Kennzeichnung IE2 bzw. IE3. Siehe Typenschild des Motors.
Norm, die verwendet wurde: EN 60034-30:2009.
— ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EG).
Wasserpumpen:
Verordnung der Europdischen Kommission Nr. 547/2012.
Gilt nur fir Pumpen, fiir die der Mindesteffizienzindex (MEI)
anzugeben ist. Siehe Typenschild der Pumpe.
Diese EG-Konformitétserklarung gilt nur, wenn sie in Verbindung mit
der Grundfos Montage- und Betriebsanleitung
(Veroffentlichungsnummer 95121197 1113) veroffentlicht wird.

EE: EL vastavusdeklaratsioon
Meie, Grundfos, deklareerime enda ainuvastutusel, et tooted CM,
mille kohta k&esolev juhend kéib, on vastavuses EU Ndukogu
direktiividega EMU liikmesriikide seaduste iihitamise kohta, mis
késitlevad:
— Masinate ohutus (2006/42/EC).

Kasutatud standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Madalpinge direktiiv (2006/95/EC).

Rakendatav kui véimsus on vahem kui 2,2 kW.

Kasutatud standardid: EN 60335-1:2002 ja EN 60335-2-51:2003.
- Okodisaini direktiiv (2009/125/EC).

Elektrimootorid:

Komisjoni regulatsioon nr 640/2009.

Kehtib ainult IE2- v&i IE3-mérgisega Grundfosi kolmefaasiliste

mootorite kohta. Vaata mootori sildilt.

Kasutatud standard: EN 60034-30:2009.
- Okodisaini direktiiv (2009/125/EC).

Veepumbad:

Komisjoni regulatsioon nr 547/2012.

Kehtiv ainult veepumpadele, mis on margitud miinimum

kasuteguri indeksiga MEI. Vaata pumba silti.
Kaesolev EL-i vastavusdeklaratsioon kehtib ainult siis, kui see
avaldatakse Grundfosi paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhendi
(avaldamisnumber 95121197 1113) osana.




GR: AqAwon cuppépewaong EC
Epeig, n Grundfos, dnAwvoupe Pe atrokAeIoTIKG JIKA pag eudivn 6T
Ta Tpoiévta CM oTa oTroia avagépetal n Tapoloa dAAwon,
guppop@WVOVTal e TIG §RG Odnyieg Tou ZupBouhiou Trepi
TIPOCEYYIONG TWV VOPOBECIWV TWV KPATWY pEAWV Tng EE:
— OBdnyia yia pnxavipata (2006/42/EC).
MpdTtutro Tou xpnoipotroenke: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Odnyia xaunAng taong (2006/95/EC).
loxUer 6tav n ovouaoTikn 10XUG eival KATw atd 2,2 kW.
Mpdtutra Tou xpnaipotroindnkav: EN 60335-1:2002 kai
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— OBdnyia Oikohoyikou Zxediaopou (2009/125/EC).
HAekTpIKOi KIVNTAPEG:
PUBpion mpwTng ekkivnang No 640/2009.
loxuer pévo oe TpiIYacikoug KivnTApeg Tng Grundfos pe orjpavon
IE2 1y IE3. BAée mivakida kivnTApa.
MpdTutro Trou xpnaoipotroinenke: EN 60034-30:2009.
— OBdnyia Oikohoyikou Zxediaopou (2009/125/EC).
AvTAieg vepou:
PUBpion Tpwng ekkivnang No 547/2012.
loxUer pévo yia avtAieg vepou TTou QEPouv Tov EAAXIOTO BeikTn
amodoong MEL BAéte mivakida avTtAiag.
AuTA n dnAwaon ouppdpewong EC 1ox0el povov 6Tav cuvodeUEl TIg
odnyieg eykatdoTaong kai Aeitoupyiag Tng Grundfos (kwdikdg
evtoTrou 95121197 1113).

ES: Declaracion CE de conformidad
Nosotros, Grundfos, declaramos bajo nuestra entera responsabilidad
que los productos CM, a los cuales se refiere esta declaracion, estan
conformes con las Directivas del Consejo en la aproximacion de las
leyes de las Estados Miembros del EM:
— Directiva de Maquinaria (2006/42/CE).
Norma aplicada: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva de Baja Tension (2006/95/CE).
Aplicable cuando la potencia nominal es inferior a 2,2 kW.
Normas aplicadas: EN 60335-1:2002 y EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Directiva sobre disefio ecoldgico (2009/125/CE).
Motores eléctricos:
Reglamento de la Comision N° 640/2009.
Valido sé6lo para motores trifasicos Grundfos pertenecientes a las

categorias IE2 e |E3. Véase la placa de caracteristicas del motor.

Norma aplicada: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Directiva sobre disefio ecoldgico (2009/125/CE).
Bombas de agua:
Reglamento de la Comision N° 547/2012.
Aplicable unicamente a las bombas de agua marcadas con el
indice de eficiencia minima (IEM). Véase la placa de
caracteristicas de la bomba.
Esta declaraciéon CE de conformidad sélo es vélida cuando se
publique como parte de las instrucciones de instalacion y
funcionamiento de Grundfos (numero de publicacion 95121197
1113).

FR: Déclaration de conformité CE
Nous, Grundfos, déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité, que les
produits CM, auxquels se référe cette déclaration, sont conformes
aux Directives du Conseil concernant le rapprochement
des législations des Etats membres CE relatives aux normes
énoncées ci-dessous:
— Directive Machines (2006/42/CE).

Norme utilisée: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directive Basse Tension (2006/95/CE).

Applicable lorsque la puissance nominale est inférieure a 2,2 kW.

Normes utilisées: EN 60335-1:2002 et EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Directive sur I'éco-conception (2009/125/CE).
Moteurs électriques:
Réglement de la Commission N° 640/2009.
S'applique uniquement aux moteurs triphasés Grundfos marqués
IE2 ou IE3. Voir plaque signalétique du moteur.
Norme utilisée: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Directive sur I'éco-conception (2009/125/CE).
Pompes a eau:
Reéglement de la Commission N° 547/2012.
S'applique uniquement aux pompes a eau marquées de l'indice
de performance minimum IEM. Voir plaque signalétique de la
pompe.
Cette déclaration de conformité CE est uniquement valide lors de sa
publication dans la notice d'installation et de fonctionnement
Grundfos (numéro de publication 95121197 1113).

HR: EZ izjava o uskladenosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovorno$¢u da je proizvod
CM, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu s direktivama ovog Vijeca
o uskladivanju zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:
— Direktiva za strojeve (2006/42/EZ).
Korigtena norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva za niski napon (2006/95/EZ).
Primjenjuje se kada je nazivna snaga niza od 2,2 kW.
Koristene norme: EN 60335-1:2002 i EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Direktiva o ekoloskoj izvedbi (2009/125/EZ).
Elektri€ni motori:
Uredba Komisije No 640/2009.
Odnosi se samo na trofazne Grundfos motore s oznakama IE2 ili
IE3. Pogledajte natpisnu plo¢icu motora.
KoriStena norma: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Direktiva o ekoloskoj izvedbi (2009/125/EZ).
Crpke za vodu:
Uredba Komisije No 547/2012.
Odnosi se samo na crpke za vodu oznadene s indeksom
minimalne ucinkovitosti MEI. Pogledajte natpisnu plogicu crpke.
Ova EZ izjava o uskladnosti vazeca je jedino kada je izdana kao dio

Grundfos montaznih i pogonskih uputa (broj izdanja 95121197 1113).

IT: Dichiarazione di conformita CE
Grundfos dichiara sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilita che i prodotti
CM, ai quali si riferisce questa dichiarazione, sono conformi alle
seguenti direttive del Consiglio riguardanti il riavvicinamento delle
legislazioni degli Stati membri CE:
— Direttiva Macchine (2006/42/CE).
Norma applicata: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direttiva Bassa Tensione (2006/95/CE).
E' applicabile quando la potenza nominale & inferiore a 2,2 kW.
Norme applicate: EN 60335-1:2002 e EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Direttiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).
Motori elettrici:
Regolamento CE n. 640/2009.
Applicabile solo ai motori trifase Grundfos contrassegnati IE2
o IE3. Vedere la targhetta di identificazione del motore.
Norma applicata: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Direttiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).
Pompe per acqua:
Regolamento CE n. 547/2012.
Applicabile solo a pompe per acqua con l'indice di efficienza
minimo MEI. Vedere la targhetta di identificazione della pompa.
Questa dichiarazione di conformita CE & valida solo quando
pubblicata come parte delle istruzioni di installazione e
funzionamento Grundfos (pubblicazione numero 95121197 1113).

LV: EK atbilstibas deklaracija
Sabiedriba GRUNDFOS ar pilnu atbildibu dara zinamu, ka produkti
CM, uz kuriem attiecas $is pazinojums, atbilst $adam Padomes
direktivam par tuvina$anos EK dalibvalstu likumdo$anas normam:
— Masinbaves direktiva (2006/42/EK).
Piemérotais standarts: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Zema sprieguma direktiva (2006/95/EK).
Piemérojama, ja nominala jauda ir mazaka par 2,2 kW.
Piemérotie standarti: EN 60335-1:2002 un EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Ekodizaina direktiva (2009/125/EK).
Elektriskie motori:
Komisijas regula Nr. 640/2009.
Attiecas tikai uz trisfazu Grundfos motoriem, kas apziméti ar
IE2 vai IE3. Sk. motora pases datu plaksnité.
Piemérotais standarts: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Ekodizaina direktiva (2009/125/EK).
Udens sikni:
Komisijas regula Nr. 547/2012.
Attiecas tikai uz tdens stkniem, kuriem ir minimalais efektivitates
indekss MEI. Sk. sikna pases datu plaksnité.
S7EK atbilstibas deklaracija ir deriga vienigi tad, ja ir publicéta ka
dala no GRUNDFOS uzstadisanas un ekspluatacijas instrukcijam
(publikacijas numurs 95121197 1113).

Declaration of conformity
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LT: EB atitikties deklaracija

Mes, Grundfos, su visa atsakomybe pareiSkiame, kad gaminiai CM,
kuriems skirta $i deklaracija, atitinka Sias Tarybos Direktyvas dél
Europos Ekonominés Bendrijos $aliy nariy jstatymy suderinimo:

Masiny direktyva (2006/42/EB).

Taikomas standartas: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

Zemy jtampy direktyva (2006/95/EB).

Galioja, kai nominali galia yra mazesné kaip 2,2 kW.

Taikomi standartai: EN 60335-1:2002 ir EN 60335-2-51:2003.
Ekologinio projektavimo direktyva (2009/125/EB).

Elektros varikliai:

Komisijos reglamentas Nr. 640/2009.

Taikoma tik trifaziams Grundfos varikliams, pazymétiems

IE2 arba IE3. Zr. variklio varding plokstele.

Taikomas standartas: EN 60034-30:2009.

Ekologinio projektavimo direktyva (2009/125/EB).

Vandens siurbliai:

Komisijos reglamentas Nr. 547/2012.

Galioja tik vandens siurbliams, ant kuriy nurodytas minimalus
efektyvumo koeficientas MEI. Zr. siurblio varding plokstele.

3i EB atitikties deklaracija galioja tik tuo atveju, kai yra pateikta kaip
"Grundfos" jrengimo ir naudojimo instrukcijos (leidinio numeris
95121197 1113) dalis.

HU: EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
Mi, a Grundfos, egyediili felelésséggel kijelentjiik, hogy a CM
termékek, amelyekre jelen nyilatkozik vonatkozik, megfelelnek az
Eurépai Uni6 tagallamainak jogi irdanyelveit 6sszehangol6 tanacs
alabbi eléirasainak:
— Gépek (2006/42/EK).
Alkalmazott szabvany: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Kisfesziiltségl Direktiva (2006/95/EK).
Akkor alkalmazhatd, amikor a névleges teljesitmény kisebb mint
2,2 kW.
Alkalmazott szabvanyok: EN 60335-1:2002 és
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Kornyezetbarat tervezésre vonatkozoé iranyelv (2009/125/EK).
Villamos motorok:
Az Eurdpai Bizottsag 640/2009. szamu rendelete.
Csak az IE2 vagy IE3 jelzésl haromfazisu Grundfos motorokra
vonatkozik. Lasd a motor adattablajat.
Alkalmazott szabvany: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Kornyezetbarat tervezésre vonatkozoé iranyelv (2009/125/EK).
Viz szivattyik:
Az Eurdpai Bizottsag 547/2012. szamu rendelete.
Csak a MEI minimum hatasfok index-el jel6lt viz szivattyukra
vonatkozik. Lasd a szivattyl adattablajan.
Ez az EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozat kizarolag akkor érvényes, ha
Grundfos telepitési és lizemeltetési utasitas (kiadvany szam
95121197 1113) részeként kerill kiadasra.

NL: EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring

Wij, Grundfos, verklaren geheel onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid
dat de producten CM waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft,

in overeenstemming zijn met de Richtlijnen van de Raad in zake de
onderlinge aanpassing van de wetgeving van de EG Lidstaten
betreffende:

Machine Richtlijn (2006/42/EC).

Gebruikte norm: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

Laagspannings Richtlijn (2006/95/EC).

Van toepassing bij nominaal vermogen lager dan 2,2 kW.
Gebruikte normen: EN 60335-1:2002 en EN 60335-2-51:2003.
Ecodesign Richtlijn (2009/125/EC).

Elektromotoren:

Verordening (EG) Nr. 640/2009 van de Commissie.

Geldt alleen voor de driefase elektromotoren van Grundfos,
aangeduid met IE2 of IE3. Zie het typeplaatje van de motor.
Gebruikte norm: EN 60034-30:2009.

Ecodesign Richtlijn (2009/125/EC).

Waterpompen:

Verordening (EG) Nr. 547/2012 van de Commissie.

Is alleen van toepassing op waterpompen die gekenmerkt worden
door de minimale efficiéntie index MEI. Zie het typeplaatje van de
pomp.

Deze EC overeenkomstigheidsverklaring is alleen geldig wanneer
deze gepubliceerd is als onderdeel van de Grundfos installatie- en
bedieningsinstructies (publicatienummer 95121197 1113).

UA: Oeknapauis BignoBigHocTi €EC
KomnaHis Grundfos 3anBnse npo cBOK BMKMIOYHY BiANOBIAANbHICTH
3a Te, Wo npoaykTh CM, Ha siKi NOWMPIOETLCA JaHa Aeknapallis,
BiAnNoOBigalTL TakMM pekomeHgauiam Paagu 3 yHidikauii npaBoBux
HOpM KpaiH - uneHis €C:
— MexaHiuHi npunaawu (2006/42/€C).
CraHpapTy, wo 3actocosysanucsi: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Husbka Hanpyra (2006/95/€C).
Moxe 3acTocoByBaTUCS NpW NOTYXHOCTI A0 2,2 KBT.
CraHpapTtu, wo 3actocosyBanucsi: EN 60335-1:2002 Ta
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— [vpekTuBa 3 ekoguaaiiHy (2009/125/€C).
EnekTpoaBuryHu:
PernamenT Kowmicii Ne 640/2009.
3aCTOCOBYETLCA TiNbK1 10 TPU(A3HUX ENEKTPOABUTYHIB
Grundfos, nosHayenux IE2 a6o IE3. uBiTbca nacnopTHy
TabnuyKy enekTpoaBuryHa.
CraHpapTy, wo 3actocosysanucsi: EN 60034-30:2009.
— [vpekTuBa 3 ekoguaaiiHy (2009/125/€C).
Hacocwu ans Bogu:
PernameHT Kowmicii Ne 547/2012.
CToCyeTbCA TiNbKU HACOCIB ANSA BOAU, WO BiA3HAYeHi
MiHiManbHWM nokasHukom edektneHocTti MEI. JusiTbcs
nacnopTHy Tabnuyky Ha Hacoci.
Lis aeknapauisi BignoeigHocTi €C AiicHa Tinbku B TOMY BUNAAKY,
AKWO NyBnikyeTbca Ak YacTUHa iHCTpykuin Grundfos 3 MoHTaxy Ta
ekcnnyaradii (Homep ny6nikauii 95121197 1113).

ID: EC pernyataan kesesuaian

Dengan ini, Grundfos, sebagai penanggung jawab tunggal
menyatakan bahwa produk CM telah sesuai dengan
ketentuan-ketentuan Dewan yang merujuk pada hukum
negara-negara anggota Komisi Eropa berikut ini:

Ketentuan Mesin (2006/42/EC).

Standar yang digunakan: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

Ketentuan Mengenai Keamanan Peralatan Bertegangan Rendah
(2006/95/EC).

Dapat digunakan saat aliran daya lebih rendah dari 2.2 kW.
Standar yang digunakan: EN 60335-1:2002 dan

EN 60335-2-51:2003.

Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC).

Motor elektrik:

Regulasi Komisi No. 640/2009.

Berlaku hanya untuk motor tiga fasa Grundfos yang diberi tanda
|IE2 atau IE3. Lihat pelat label.

Standar yang digunakan: EN 60034-30:2009.

Ecodesign Directive (2009/125/EC).

Pompa air:

Regulasi Komisi No. 547/2012.

Berlaku hanya untuk pompa air bertanda MEI atau indeks efisiensi
minimum. Lihat pelat nama pompa.

Deklarasi kesesuaian dengan EC hanya berlaku jika diterbitkan
sebagai bagian dari petunjuk pengoperasian dan pemasangan
Grundfos (nomor publikasi 95121197 1113).

PL: Deklaracja zgodnosci WE
My, Grundfos, o$wiadczamy z petng odpowiedzialnoscia, ze nasze
wyroby CM, ktorych deklaracja niniejsza dotyczy, sg zgodne
z nastepujgcymi wytycznymi Rady d/s ujednolicenia przepisow
prawnych krajéw cztonkowskich WE:
— Dyrektywa Maszynowa (2006/42/WE).
Zastosowana norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Dyrektywa Niskonapieciowa (LVD) (2006/95/WE).
Ma zastosowanie tylko dla mocy silnika mniejszej od 2,2 kW.
Zastosowane normy: EN 60335-1:2002 oraz
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Dyrektywa Ekoprojektowa (2009/125/WE).
Silniki elektryczne:
Rozporzadzenie komisji nr 640/2009.
Dotyczy tylko trojfazowych silnikéw firmy Grundfos
z oznaczeniami |E2 lub IE3. Patrz tabliczka znamionowa silnika.
Zastosowana norma: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Dyrektywa Ekoprojektowa (2009/125/WE).
Pompy do wody:
Rozporzadzenie komisji nr 547/2012.
Dotyczy tylko pomp do ttoczenia wody z minimalnym indeksem
sprawnosci MEI. Patrz tabliczka znamionowa pompy.
Deklaracja zgodnosci WE jest wazna tylko i wytgcznie wtedy kiedy
jest opublikowana przez firme Grundfos i umieszczona w instrukcji
montazu i eksploatacji (numer publikacji 95121197 1113).




PT: Declaracao de conformidade CE
A Grundfos declara sob sua Unica responsabilidade que os produtos
CM, aos quais diz respeito esta declaragao, estdo em conformidade
com as seguintes Directivas do Conselho sobre a aproximagéo das
legislagdes dos Estados Membros da CE:
— Directiva Maquinas (2006/42/CE).
Norma utilizada: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva Baixa Tens&o (2006/95/CE).
Aplicavel quando a gama de poténcia for inferior a 2,2 kW.
Normas utilizadas: EN 60335-1:2002 e EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Directiva de Concepgéo Ecoldgica (2009/125/CE).
Motores eléctricos:
Regulamento da Comissé@o No 640/2009.
Aplica-se apenas a motores trifasicos Grundfos assinalados
como IE2 ou IE3. Ver a chapa de caracteristicas do motor.
Norma utilizada: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Directiva de Concepgéo Ecoldgica (2009/125/CE).
Bombas de agua:
Regulamento da Comisséo No 547/2012.
Aplica-se apenas a bombas de agua registadas com o indice de

eficiéncia minimo MEI. Ver a chapa de caracteristicas da bomba.

Esta declaragéo de conformidade CE é apenas valida quando
publicada como parte das instrugdes de instalagdo e funcionamento
Grundfos (nimero de publicagdo 95121197 1113).

RU: Aeknapauus o cooTBeTcTBUM EC

Mel, komnanus Grundfos, co Bceil OTBETCTBEHHOCTLIO 3aABNAem,

470 u3genust CM, K KOTOPLIM OTHOCUTCS HAacTosILLAs AeKknapaLus,

COOTBETCTBYIOT criedytowmm Iupektusam Coseta EBpocoiosa 06

yHUMKaLnmM 3akoHoAaTENbHBIX NPEANUCaHNIA CTpaH-yneHoB EC:

— MexaHu4yeckune yctpoiicTea (2006/42/EC).

MpumeHnsBLwuiics ctaHaapT: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.

— HuskoBonbTHoe o6opyaosaHue (2006/95/EC).

MpumeHsieTcs, eCnu HoOMUHanNbHas MOLWHOCTb HUXe 2,2 KBT.
MpumensBlunecsa ctaHaaptbl: EN 60335-1:2002 n
EN 60335-2-51:2003.

— [1peKTuBa no 3KONOrNYeckoMy NpOeKTUPOBaHMIO
aHepronoTpebnstoweit npoaykuumn (2009/125/EC).
OnekTpoasUrateni:

PernameHT Komuccun EC Ne 640/2009.

MpUMeHSIETCS TONMBKO K TPpexdasHbIM 3NeKTPoABUraTensm
Grundfos, o603Ha4eHHbIM IE2 unu IE3. CM. wunbauk ¢
TEXHUYECKNMU JaHHBIMU ABUraTens.

MpumeHnsBwniics ctawaapT: EN 60034-30:2009.

— [MpeKTuBa No 3KOMNOrNYECKOMY NPOEKTUPOBAHMIO
aHepronoTpebnsioweit npogykuumn (2009/125/EC).
Hacocsl ans nepekainsaHus BOAbI:

PernamenT Komncenn EC Ne 547/2012.

MpUMEHNMO TOMBLKO K Hacocam AiNsi NepekaunBaHns Bofabl,
NPOMapKMPOBaHHLIM NokasaTenem MUHUMAnNbHO
adhpekTBHOCTM MEI. CM. dhnpmeHrHyto Tabnuuky Hacoca.

[NaHHas feknapaums o cootBeTcTBuM EC MMeeT cuny Tonbko B

cryyae nyGnukauumu B COCTaBe WHCTPYKLIAN MO MOHTaXY 1

aKCnnyaTauuu Ha NpoayKuumio npounssogcTea komnaHum Grundfos

(Homep nybnukauun 95121197 1113).

RO: Declaratie de conformitate CE
Noi, Grundfos, declaram pe propria raspundere ca produsele CM,
la care se referd aceasta declaratie, sunt in conformitate cu aceste
Directive de Consiliu asupra armonizarii legilor Statelor Membre CE:
— Directiva Utilaje (2006/42/CE).
Standard utilizat: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Directiva Tensiune Joasa (2006/95/CE).
Aplicabild cand consumul estimat este de pana la 2,2 kW.
Standarde utilizate: EN 60335-1:2002 si EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Directiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).
Motoare electrice:
Regulamentul Comisiei nr. 640/2009.
Se aplica numai motoarelor trifazate Grundfos cu marca IE2 sau
IE3. Vezi placuta de identificare a motorului.
Standard utilizat: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Directiva Ecodesign (2009/125/CE).
Pompe de apa:
Regulamentul Comisiei nr. 547/2012.
Se aplica numai pompelor de apa cu marca de eficienta minima
index MEI. Vezi placuta de identificare a pompei.
Aceastd declaratie de conformitate CE este valabila numai cand este
publicata ca parte a instructiunilor Grundfos de instalare si
functionare (numar publicatie 95121197 1113).

SK: Prehlasenie o konformite ES
My firma Grundfos prehlasujeme na svoju pint zodpovednost, Ze
vyrobky CM, na ktoré sa toto prehlasenie vztahuje, st v stlade
s ustanovenim smernice Rady pre zbliZenie pravnych predpisov
¢lenskych Statov Eurépskeho spolocenstva v oblastiach:
— Smernica pre strojové zariadenie (2006/42/ES).
Pouzita norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Smernica pre nizkonapatové aplikacie (2006/95/ES).
MbzZe sa pouzivat v pripade, ak menovity vykon je nizsi nez
2,2 kW.
Pouzité normy: EN 60335-1:2002 a EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Smernica o ekodizajne (2009/125/ES).
Elektromotory:
Nariadenie Komisie ¢. 640/2009.
Platné iba pre trojfazové motory Grundfos, oznacené ako IE2
alebo IE3. Vid typovy $titok motora.
Pouzita norma: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Smernica o ekodizajne (2009/125/ES).
Cerpadla na vodu:
Nariadenie Komisie ¢. 547/2012.
Vztahuje sa iba na ¢erpadla pre vodu oznacené minimalnym
indexom energetickej ucinnosti MEI. Vid typovy $titok ¢erpadla.
Toto prehlasenie o konformite ES je platné iba vtedy, ak je zverejnené
ako stcast montaznych a prevadzkovych pokynov Grundfos
(publikacia &islo 95121197 1113).

Sl: ES izjava o skladnosti
V Grundfosu s polno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da so nasi izdelki CM,
na katere se ta izjava nana$a, v skladu z naslednjimi direktivami
Sveta o pribliZevanju zakonodaje za izenagevanje pravnih predpisov
drzav ¢lanic ES:
— Direktiva o strojih (2006/42/ES).
Uporabljena norma: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva o nizki napetosti (2006/95/ES).
Aplicirano, kadar je nominalna mo¢ nizja od 2,2 kW.
Uporabljeni normi: EN 60335-1:2002 in EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Eco-design direktiva (2009/125/ES).
Elektricni motorji:
Uredba Komisije §t. 640/2009.
Se nanasa samo na trofazne motorje Grundfos z oznako IE2 ali
|IE3. Glejte tipsko plos¢ico motorja.
Uporabljena norma: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Eco-design direktiva (2009/125/ES).
Vodne ¢rpalke:
Uredba Komisije §t. 547/2012.
Velja le za vodne ¢rpalke oznaéene z indeksom minimalne
ucinkovitosti MEI. Glejte tipsko plos¢ico ¢rpalke.
ES izjava o skladnosti velja samo kadar je izdana kot del Grundfos
instalacije in navodil delovanja (publikacija Stevilka 95121197 1113).

RS: EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti
Mi, Grundfos, izjavljujemo pod vlastitom odgovorno$cu da je proizvod
CM, na koji se ova izjava odnosi, u skladu sa direktivama Saveta za
uskladivanje zakona drzava ¢lanica EU:
— Direktiva za masine (2006/42/EC).
KoriS¢en standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Direktiva niskog napona (2006/95/EC).
Primenljivo kada je nominalna snaga manja od 2,2 kW.
Kori$¢eni standardi: EN 60335-1:2002 i EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Direktiva o ekolodkom projektovanju (2009/125/EC).
Elektri¢ni motori:
Uredba komisije br. 640/2009.
Vazi samo za trofazne Grundfos motore oznacene sa IE2 ili IE3.
Pogledajte natpisnu plo¢icu motora.
Korigéen standard: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Direktiva o ekolodkom projektovanju (2009/125/EC).
Pumpe za vodu:
Uredba Komisije br. 547/2012.
Odnosi se samo na pumpe za vodu oznacene sa indeksom
minimalne efikasnosti MEI. Pogledajte natpisnu plogicu pumpe.
Ova EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti vazeca je jedino kada je izdata
kao deo Grundfos uputstava za instalaciju i rad (broj izdanja
95121197 1113).

Declaration of conformity
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Fl: EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Me, Grundfos, vakuutamme omalla vastuullamme, etté tuotteet CM,
joita tdma vakuutus koskee, ovat EY:n jasenvaltioiden lainsdadannon
yhdenmukaistamiseen téhtaavien Euroopan neuvoston direktiivien
vaatimusten mukaisia seuraavasti:
— Konedirektiivi (2006/42/EY).
Sovellettu standardi: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Pienjannitedirektiivi (2006/95/EY).
Voimassa vain alle 2,2 kW nimellistehoille.
Sovellettavat standardit: EN 60335-1:2002 ja
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Ekologista suunnittelua koskeva direktiivi (2009/125/EY).
S&hkodmoottorit:
Komission asetus nro 640/2009.
Koskee vain Grundfosin IE2- tai IE3-merkittyja
3-vaihemoottoreita. Katso moottorin arvokilvesta.
Sovellettu standardi: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Ekologista suunnittelua koskeva direktiivi (2009/125/EY).
Vesipumput:
Komission asetus nro 547/2012.
Koskee vain vesipumppuja, jotka on merkitty
minimihy6tysuhdeindeksilla MEI. Katso pumpun tyyppikilvesta.
Tama EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on voimassa vain, kun se
julkaistaan osana Grundfosin asennus- ja kayttdohjeita (julkaisun
numero 95121197 1113).

SE: EG-forsakran om dverensstimmelse
Vi, Grundfos, férsakrar under ansvar att produkterna CM, som
omfattas av denna forsékran, ar i 6verensstammelse med radets
direktiv om inbdrdes narmande till EU-medlemsstaternas lagstiftning,
avseende:
— Maskindirektivet (2006/42/EG).
Tilldampad standard: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Lagspanningsdirektivet (2006/95/EG).
Galler for nominell effekt under 2,2 kW.
Tillampade standarder: EN 60335-1:2002 och
EN 60335-2-51:2003.
— Ekodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EG).
Elektriska motorer:
Kommissionens férordning nr. 640/2009.
Galler endast trefas Grundfos-motorer markta med IE2 eller IE3.
Se motorns typskylt.
Tillampad standard: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Ekodesigndirektivet (2009/125/EG).
Vattenpumpar:
Kommissionens férordning nr. 547/2012.
Avser endast vattenpumpar markerade med min.
effektivitetsindex (MEI). Se pumpens typskylt.
Denna EG-forsakran om dverensstammelse ar endast giltig nér den
publiceras som en del av Grundfos monterings- och driftsinstruktion
(publikation nummer 95121197 1113).

TR: EC uygunluk bildirgesi
Grundfos olarak bu beyannameye konu olan CM drinlerinin,
AB Uyesi Ulkelerin kanunlarini birbirine yaklastirma tizerine Konsey
Direktifleriyle uyumlu oldugunun yalnizca bizim sorumlulugumuz
altinda oldugunu beyan ederiz:
— Makineler Yonetmeligi (2006/42/EC).
Kullanilan standart: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
— Disiik Voltaj Yénetmeligi (2006/95/EC).
Hesaplanmis gii¢ 2,2 kW'tan disiikse uygulanabilir.

Kullanilan standartlar: EN 60335-1:2002 ve EN 60335-2-51:2003.

— Cevreye duyarli tasarim (Ecodesign) Direktifi (2009/125/EC).
Elektrikli motorlar:
640/2009 sayili Komisyon Yonetmeligi.
Sadece IE2 veya IE3 isaretli trifaze Grundfos motorlar igin
gegerlidir. Motor bilgi etiketine bakiniz.
Kullanilan standart: EN 60034-30:2009.
— Cevreye duyarli tasarim (Ecodesign) Direktifi (2009/125/EC).
Devirdaim su pompalari:
547/2012 sayili Komisyon Yoénetmeligi.
Yalnizca Minimum Enerji Verimlilik Endeksine (MEI) dahil olan
olan devirdaim su pompalari igin gegerlidir. Pompanin bilgi
etiketine bakin.
isbu EC uygunluk bildirgesi, yalnizca Grundfos kurulum ve galistirma
talimatlarinin (basim numarasi 95121197 1113) bir parcasi olarak
basildigi takdirde gegerlilik kazanmaktadir.

CN: EC
Cc™M

— (2006/42/EC)
: EN 809:1998 + A1:2009
— (2006/95/EC)
2,2 kW
: EN 60335-1:2002
— (2009/125/EC)

EN 60335-2-51:2003

640/2009
IE2 IE3
: EN 60034-30:2009
— (2009/125/EC)

547/2012
MEI
EC
95121197 1113




JP: EC KO: EC
Grundfos CM EC Grundfos (e1]
EC
- 2006/42/EC :
EN 809:1998 + A1:2009 — (2006/42/EC).
- 2006/95/EC : EN 809:1998 + A1:2009.
2.2 kW — (2006/95/EC).
EN 60335-1:2002 EN 60335-2-51:2003 2.2 kW .
- (2009/125/EC) : EN 60335-1:2002 EN 60335-2-51:2003.
: — (2009/125/EC).
No 640/2009 H
IE2 IE3 Grundfos 640/2009.
IE2 IE3 3 Grundfos
EN 60034-30:2009 .
- 2009/125/EC : EN 60034-30:2009.
— (2009/125/EC).
No 547/2012 :
MEI 547/2012.
MEI
EC .
95121197 1113 EC
( 95121197
1113).
Tatabanya, 12th August 2013
Jannek Uldal Christensen
Research and Developement Manager
GRUNDFOS Manufacturing Ltd.
Buzavirag u. 14, Ipari Park
2800 Tatabanya, Hungary
Person authorised to compile technical file and
empowered to sign the EC declaration of conformity.
D
TP

[eknapauus o cooTBeTCTBMU Ha Tepputopun PO
Hacocbl Tna CM cepTtuduumpoBaHbl Ha cooTBeTcTBUE TpeGoBaHUAM
TexHuyeckoro pernaMmeHTa o 6e3onacHoCTU MaLlKH U 060py[:lOBaHMFI
(MocTaHoeneHwe npasutenscTea P® ot 15.09.2009 Ne 753).

CepTucukaTt CooTBETCTBUS:
Ne C-DK.AA56.B.03740, cpok aeiicTeusi Ao 27.05.2017 r.

WUcTtpa, 15 Hosbps 2012 1.

Kacatkuna B. B.
PykoBoguTens otgena kadecrtsa,
3KOMOrUN 1 OXpaHsl Tpyaa
00O IpyHadoc Uctpa, Poccusa
143581, Mockosckasi obnacTb,
WcTpuHckuii paioH,

Aep. Newkoeo, A.188
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English (GB) Installation and operating instructions

Original installation and operating instructions.
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Warning

Prior to installation, read these
installation and operating instructions.
Installation and operation must comply

with local regulations and accepted

codes of good practice.

>

Warning

The use of this product requires
experience with and knowledge of the
product.

Persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities must not
use this product, unless they are under
supervision or have been instructed in
the use of the product by a person
responsible for their safety.

Children must not use or play with this
product.

1. Symbols used in this document

DD P

Warning

If these safety instructions are not
observed, it may result in personal
injury.

Warning

If these instructions are not observed,
it may lead to electric shock with
consequent risk of serious personal
injury or death.

Warning

The surface of the product may be so
hot that it may cause burns or personal
injury.

If these safety instructions are not
observed, it may result in malfunction
or damage to the equipment.

Notes or instructions that make the job
easier and ensure safe operation.



2. Introduction

This manual describes the installation and operation
of Grundfos CM pumps.

3. Delivery and handling

Grundfos CM pumps are delivered from factory in a
packaging specially designed for manual transport or
transport by fork-lift truck or a similar vehicle.

In order to ensure safe transport, we

recommend that you transport the

pumps with suitable lifting tools.

4. Applications

CM pumps are horizontal, multistage centrifugal
pumps for the pumping of clean, thin and
non-flammable liquids, not containing solid particles
or fibres that may attack the pump mechanically or
chemically.

Warning
The pump must not be used for the
transfer of flammable or toxic liquids.

5. Identification

5.1 Nameplates

The pump and motor nameplates are positioned on
the motor fan cover or terminal box.

5.1.1 Nameplate for pump

The data and information on the pump nameplate
are described in the table below. See the nameplate
in fig. 11 on page 21.

Pos. Description

Pump type

Pump model

Maximum ambient temperature

Temperature class

Minimum efficiency index

Maximum system pressure

Maximum liquid temperature

O |N[ojo[dM]jwW|IN|—~

Hydraulic efficiency at best efficiency point

9 Insulation class

10  Motor protection

11 Rated flow

12 Head at rated flow

13  Maximum head

5.1.2 Nameplate for motor

The data and information on the motor nameplate
are described in the table below. See the nameplate
in fig. 12 on page 21.

Pos. Description

Motor type

Number of poles

Number of phases and voltage

Rated current

Output power

ol [IN|=

Output power

Three-phase pumps only
Motor efficiency at best efficiency point

8 Single-phase pumps only
Capacitor size and voltage

9 CE mark
10 TR mark
11 IE2 mark

12 Company name and address

13  Country of manufacture

English (GB)
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6. Mechanical installation

Before installing the pump, check that the pump type
and parts are as ordered.

Warning

When pumping hot or cold liquids,
make sure that persons cannot
accidentally come into contact with hot
or cold surfaces.

6.1 Installation of pump

Install the pump on a plane surface and fix it so that
it cannot be displaced during start-up and operation.
Install the pump so that air locks are avoided in the
pump housing and pipework.

Figure 1 and the table below show the permissible
pump positions.

2 Up
1
o~
~
<
(2]
«©
8
0
o
=
-
Fig. 1 Pump positions
Pump Non-self-priming  Self-priming
position pumps pumps
1 - -
2 ° -
3 ° -
4 . .
5 - -
6 . .

® Mounting in this position is allowed.

Install the pump so that inspection, maintenance and
service can easily be performed.

Install the pump in a well-ventilated location.

10

6.2 Pipework

We recommend to fit isolating valves on either side
of the pump. It is thus not necessary to drain the
system if the pump needs service.

If the pump is installed above the liquid level, a
non-return valve must be fitted in the suction pipe
below the liquid level. See fig. 4.

Self-priming pumps:

We recommend an opening pressure of
the non-return valve which is lower

than 0.05 bar. Otherwise the additional

resistance will reduce the suction

capability of the pump.

If the pump is to be used for pumping rainwater or
well water, we recommend to fit a filter to the inlet of
the suction pipe.

The pump must not be stressed by the pipework.
Install the pipes according to the design
requirements given in EN ISO 13480-3:2012.
Tolerances must comply with EN ISO 13920:1996,
class C.

The pipework must be correctly sized taking due
account of the pump inlet pressure.

Install the pipes so that air locks are avoided,
especially on the suction side of the pump.

See fig. 2.

TMO4 0338 0608

Fig. 2

Pipework



6.2.1 Pipe connection (non-self-priming pumps)

Take care not to damage the pump

when connecting the suction and
discharge pipes.

Tightening torque: 50-60 Nm.

The stated torque must not be

exceeded.

Discharge port

O =1

o =4

. «©

© o -— Suction port &
o

<

o [e] o

=

[=

Fig.3  Suction and discharge ports

6.2.2 Pipe connection (self-priming pumps)

The pump must be installed correctly to ensure that it

can self-prime.

The following precautions must be taken:

See fig. 4.

*  The minimum height from the centre of the
suction port to the first tapping point (H;) must be
observed.

If a pressure manager is installed in the system,
H4 is the height from the centre of the pump
suction port to the pressure manager.

Minimum heights appear from the table below.

« The suction pipe must be at least 0.5 metres
below the liquid level (H3).

For optimum suction capability, the
pump should be located near the well
or tank to ensure that the suction pipe

is as short as possible. This will
reduces the self-priming time,
especially in the case of a high suction
lift.

We recommend to install a filling plug in the
discharge pipe. This facilitates liquid filling before
pos. A.

start-up. See fig. 4,

H2

Hs

TMO05 8415 2313

Fig. 4 Recommended piping for a self-priming

pump
Suction lift Minimum height
(Hy) (Hq)
[m] [m]
4 0.2
5 0.35
6 0.5
7 0.6
8 0.7

English (GB)
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6.3 Alternative connection positions

CM pumps are available with various connection
positions on special request. See fig. 5.

©3eetemns o

Fig. 5 Alternative connection positions

Self-priming pumps:
These pumps are only available with

the discharge port pointing upwards,
i.e. in the same direction as the filling
hole.

6.4 Terminal box positions

The pump is available with various terminal box
positions on special request. See fig. 6.

Fig. 6  Terminal box positions

12

TMO3 8709 1008

TMO04 0357 1008



7. Electrical installation

Carry out the electrical connection according to local
regulations.

Check that the supply voltage and frequency
correspond to the values stated on the nameplate.

Warning

The electrical connection must be
carried out in accordance with local
regulations.

Before starting work on the pump,
switch off the power supply. Make sure
that the power supply cannot be
accidentally switched on.

The pump must be connected to an

external mains switch with a minimum
contact gap of 3 mm in all poles.

7.1 Supply cable

In order to comply with the EN 60335-1 standard, the
supply cable must as minimum be rated for an
operating temperature of +105 °C (+221 °F).

7.2 Motor protection

Single-phase motors, 1 x 115/230 V, 60 Hz
These motors do not incorporate motor protection
and must be connected to a motor-protective circuit
breaker which can be manually reset.

Set the motor-protective circuit breaker according to
the rated current of the motor (l4/1). See nameplate.

Other single-phase motors

These motors have built-in current- and
temperature-dependent motor protection in
accordance with IEC 60034-11 and require no further
motor protection. The motor protection is of the

TP 211 type which reacts to both slow- and
quick-rising temperatures. The motor protection is
automatically reset.

Three-phase motors up to 3 kW

These motors must be connected to a
motor-protective circuit breaker which can be
manually reset.

Set the motor-protective circuit breaker according to
the rated current of the motor (l4/1). See nameplate.

Three-phase motors of 3 kW and up

These motors have built-in thermistors (PTC)*. The

thermistors are designed according to DIN 44082.

The motor protection is of the TP 211 type which

reacts to both slow- and quick-rising temperatures.

*  Applies only to motors for the following supply
voltages:

« 3x200V/346V, 50 Hz

* 3x200-220 V/346-380 V, 60 Hz

e 3x220-240 V/380-415V, 50 Hz.

Motors for other supply voltages must be connected

to a motor-protective circuit breaker as described for

three-phase motors up to 3 kW.

7.3 Electrical connection

Carry out the electrical connection as shown in the
diagram inside the terminal box cover.

TMO03 8781 1008

Fig. 7

Wiring diagram

7.4 Frequency converter operation

All single- and three-phase motors can be connected
to a frequency converter.

Depending on the frequency converter type, this may
cause increased acoustic noise from the motor.
Furthermore, it may cause the motor to be exposed
to detrimental voltage peaks.

MG 71- and MG 80-based motors have
no phase insulation* and must
therefore be protected against voltage
peaks higher than 650 V (peak value)
between the supply terminals.

* MG 71- and MG 80-based motors with phase
insulation are available on request.

The above disturbances, i.e. both increased acoustic

noise and detrimental voltage peaks, can be

eliminated by fitting an LC filter between the

frequency converter and the motor.

For further information, please contact the frequency

converter supplier or Grundfos.

Self-priming pumps only:

If the pump is connected to a frequency
converter, operation at low speed may

cause theinternal recirculation valve to

open. This will result in adrop in

pressure and flow.
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8. Startup

8.1 Non-self-priming pumps

Do not start the pump until it has been
filled with liquid.
8.1.1 Liquid filling

Warning

Pay attention to the direction of the
vent hole, and make sure that the
escaping hot or cold liquid does not

cause injury to persons or damage to
the equipment.

1. Close the isolating valve on the discharge side of
the pump.

2. Open the isolating valve in the suction pipe
completely before starting the pump.

3. Remove the filling plug. See fig. 8.

4. Fill the pump housing and the suction pipe
completely with liquid until a steady stream of
liquid runs out of the filling hole.

5. Fit and tighten the filling plug.

6. Start the pump and slowly open the discharge
isolating valve while the pump is running. This
ensures venting and pressure build-up during
start-up.

The discharge isolating valve must be
opened immediately after start-up of

the pump. Otherwise the temperature
of the pumped liquid may become too
high and cause damage to the
equipment.

Filling hole

Drain hole

TMO3 8774 1008

Fig. 8  Position of filling hole and drain hole

If it is difficult for the pump to build up

pressure, it may be necessary to repeat

steps 1to 6.
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8.2 Self-priming pumps

Do not start the pump until it has been
filled with liquid.
8.2.1 Liquid filling

Warning

Pay attention to the direction of the
vent hole, and make sure that the
escaping hot or cold liquid does not

cause injury to persons or damage to
the equipment.

1. Make sure that the discharge pipe is empty and
that the height from the centre of the suction port
to the first tapping point (H1) meets the
requirements. See section 6.2.2 Pipe connection
(self-priming pumps).

2. Open the isolating valves in the suction and
discharge pipes.

3. Open a tap close to the pump so that air can
escape.

4. Remove the filling plug in the pump. See fig. 9.

5. If afilling plug has been installed in the discharge
pipe, remove this plug and use this hole for filling.
Otherwise use the filling hole in the pump.

6. Fill the pump housing and the suction pipe
completely with liquid until a steady stream of
liquid runs out of the filling hole.

7. Fit and tighten the filling plug(s).

8. Start the pump and wait until liquid is pumped.

If the filling hole in the pump has been used, it
may be necessary to repeat steps 1 to 8 to
ensure that the pump is completely filled with
liquid.

If connected to a frequency converter,
the pump must run at maximum speed
(3450 min“) during start-up.

9. If the pump does not operate properly after
several start-up attempts, see section 12. Fault
finding.

Filling hole

Filling hole

TMO5 8169 2013

Drain hole

Fig. 9  Position of filling holes and drain hole

The pump is allowed to run for

5 minutes to attempt to suck liquid.
If the pump does not build up pressure
and flow, repeat steps 1to 8.



8.3 Checking the direction of rotation

The description below applies to
three-phase motors only.

The motor fan cover has an installation indicator.

See fig. 10. Based on the motor cooling air, it

indicates the direction of rotation of the motor.

Before the motor is started for the first time or if the

position of the indicator has been changed, the

indicator function should be checked, for instance by

moving the indicator field with a finger.

To determine whether the direction of rotation is

correct or wrong, compare the indication with the
table below.

Indicator field Direction of rotation

Black Correct

White/reflecting Wrong*

*

To reverse the direction of rotation, switch off the
power supply and interchange any two of the
incoming supply wires.

Indicator field

TMO04 0360 1008

Fig. 10 Installation indicator

The indicator can be placed in various positions on
the motor, but it must not be placed between the
cooling fins close to the screws holding the fan
cover.

The correct direction of rotation is also shown by
arrows on the motor fan cover.

9. Maintenance

Warning

Before starting work on the pump,
switch off the power supply. Make sure
that the power supply cannot be
accidentally switched on.

Warning

Make sure that the escaping water does
not cause injury to persons or damage
to the equipment.

>

The internal pump parts are maintenance-free. It is
important to keep the motor clean in order to ensure
adequate cooling of the motor. If the pump is
installed in dusty environments, it must be cleaned
and checked regularly. Take the enclosure class of
the motor into account when cleaning.

The motor has maintenance-free, greased-for-life
bearings.

9.1 Frost protection

Pumps which are not being used during periods of
frost should be drained to avoid damage.

Remove the filling and drain plugs from the pump.
See fig. 8.

Do not refit the plugs until the pump is taken into
operation again.

Before start-up after a period of

inactivity, the pump and the suction
pipe should be completely filled with
liquid. See section 8. Startup.

9.2 Cleaning

Prior to a long period of inactivity, the pump must be
flushed with clean water to prevent corrosion and
deposits in the pump.

Use acetic acid to remove possible lime deposits
from the pump.

10. Service

If used for a liquid which is injurious to
health or toxic, the pump will be
classified as contaminated.

Before the pump is returned to Grundfos for service,
the safety declaration at the end of these instructions
must be filled in by authorised personnel and
attached to the pump in a visible position.

If Grundfos is requested to service the pump, it must
be cleaned before it is returned.

If proper cleaning is not possible, all relevant
information about the pumped liquid must be
provide